No. 1 District I 1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 District II 811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 District III 1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 District IV 1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505

## State of New Mexico Energy Minerals and Natural Resources

Submit 1 Copy to appropriate District Office in accordance with 19.15.29 NMAC.

Form C-141

Revised April 3, 2017

Oil Conservation Division 1220 South St. Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505

1220 South St. Francis Dr.

			Kele	ease Notific	ation	n and Co	orrective A	ction	1			
						<b>OPERA</b>	ΓOR		Initia	al Report		Final Repor
Name of Co	ompany: D	JR Opera	ting, L	LC	Contact: Amy Archuleta							1
		63 Aztec, N			,	Telephone 1	No.: 505-632-34	176 x2	01			
Facility Nar	ne: Cand	lado 24A				Facility Typ						
0 0 0	E. 1	1		Mineral O		Endaval			ADINI	. 20 020 22	2122	
Surface Ow	ner: Fede	eral		Mineral O	wner:	rederai			APINO	.: 30-039-22	2132	
				LOCA	TION	OF RE	LEASE					
Unit Letter	Section	Township	Range	Feet from the		South Line	Feet from the	1	West Line	County		
E	9	26N	07W	1490	NOR	TH	905	WE	ST	RIO ARI	RIBA	i .
			Latitud	e 36.39366	L	ongitude	-108.0555	NAD	083			
						OF REL						
Type of Rele	ase Produc	ed Water (H	istoric)	14211	CKE		Release Unknow	'n	Volume F	Recovered 12	vrds se	oil
		Grade Tanl					lour of Occurrence			Hour of Disc		
					0	5-09-18			1:30 PM	1		
Was Immedia	ate Notice (			1 N N P		If YES, To		****				
Yes No Not Required Cory Smith & Vanessa Fields												
By Whom? A							Hour 5-10-18 1:30 blume Impacting t					
was a water	course Reac		Yes 🗵	No		II TES, VO	nume impacting t	ne wat	ercourse.			
If a Watercou	I								- Alaski mi	desire to	~~	and an activity of the second
ii a watercot	irse was iiii	pacted, Descr	ibe rully.							NMO	CD	
										JUL 1	2 201	8
Describe Cou	se of Probl	em and Reme	dial Actio	n Takan *					- Po	LOTRIO	-	
				in the fiberglass p	it was o	detected. Th	e pit was cleaned	out.	, U	ISTRIC	1 1	11
Describe Are	a Affected	and Cleanup	Action Tal	cen.*								
The BGT wa	as removed	and 12 yrds	of contan	ninated soil was e								
				ample results wer	re high	in chlorides.	A background s	ample	for chlorid	es was taken	and it	was
determined	that this ar	ea is high in	chlorides.									
				e is true and completed in the complete is true and complete in the complete is true and comp								
				ce of a C-141 repo								
should their o	operations h	ave failed to	adequately	investigate and re	emediate	e contaminati	on that pose a thr	eat to g	round water	, surface wat	er, hum	nan health
				otance of a C-141 i	report de	oes not reliev	e the operator of	respons	ibility for c	ompliance wi	th any	other
federal, state,	, or local lav	vs and/or regu	ilations.				OII COM	CEDA	ATION	DIMIGIO	NT	
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION												
Signature:											_	
D. 1. 131	/	M				Approved by	Environmental S	pecialis	st: /ser	8/1		1
Printed Name	e: Amy An	chuleta								XV		
Title: Regula	ntory					Approval Da	te:		Expiration	Date:		
E-mail Addre	ess: aarchu	leta@djrllc.c	om			Conditions of	f Approval:			Attached		
Date: 07-09-18 Phone: 505-632-3476 x201												
	Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary  #NCS 18 14339938											
			7	LUCS 181	437	599 29	ξ				-	11
			11		-	-11-0	)				1	(17)





Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory
4901 Hawkins NE
Albuquerque, NM 87109
TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-4107
Website: www.hallenvironmental.com

June 01, 2018

Amy Archuleta
DJR Operating
PO Box 156
Bloomfield, NM 87413

TEL: (505) 320-6917

**FAX** 

RE: Candado OrderNo.: 1805A49

### Dear Amy Archuleta:

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory received 3 sample(s) on 5/18/2018 for the analyses presented in the following report.

These were analyzed according to EPA procedures or equivalent. To access our accredited tests please go to <a href="www.hallenvironmental.com">www.hallenvironmental.com</a> or the state specific web sites. In order to properly interpret your results, it is imperative that you review this report in its entirety. See the sample checklist and/or the Chain of Custody for information regarding the sample receipt temperature and preservation. Data qualifiers or a narrative will be provided if the sample analysis or analytical quality control parameters require a flag. When necessary, data qualifiers are provided on both the sample analysis report and the QC summary report, both sections should be reviewed. All samples are reported, as received, unless otherwise indicated. Lab measurement of analytes considered field parameters that require analysis within 15 minutes of sampling such as pH and residual chlorine are qualified as being analyzed outside of the recommended holding time.

Please don't hesitate to contact HEAL for any additional information or clarifications.

ADHS Cert #AZ0682 -- NMED-DWB Cert #NM9425 -- NMED-Micro Cert #NM0901

Sincerely,

Andy Freeman

Laboratory Manager

4901 Hawkins NE

Albuquerque, NM 87109

Lab Order 1805A49

Date Reported: 6/1/2018

## Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

**CLIENT:** DJR Operating

Client Sample ID: Candado 24A BGT West/North

Project: Candado

Collection Date: 5/17/2018 10:10:00 AM

Lab ID: 180

1805A49-001

Matrix: SOIL

Received Date: 5/18/2018 7:00:00 AM

Analyses	Result PQL Qual Units		DF	Date Analyzed	Batch	
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS					Analyst	: MRA
Chloride	1100	30	mg/Kg	20	5/23/2018 1:42:23 PM	38280
EPA METHOD 8015D MOD: GASOLINE	RANGE				Analyst	: AG
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO)	ND	5.0	mg/Kg	1	5/22/2018 4:38:49 PM	38225
Surr: BFB	116	70-130	%Rec	1	5/22/2018 4:38:49 PM	38225
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANG	SE ORGANICS	;			Analyst	: Irm
Diesel Range Organics (DRO)	ND	9.9	mg/Kg	1	5/22/2018 3:00:59 PM	38228
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO)	ND	50	mg/Kg	1	5/22/2018 3:00:59 PM	38228
Surr: DNOP	115	70-130	%Rec	1	5/22/2018 3:00:59 PM	38228
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES SHO	ORT LIST				Analyst	: AG
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)	ND	0.050	mg/Kg	1	5/22/2018 4:38:49 PM	38225
Benzene	ND	0.025	mg/Kg	1	5/22/2018 4:38:49 PM	38225
Toluene	ND	0.050	mg/Kg	1	5/22/2018 4:38:49 PM	38225
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.050	mg/Kg	1	5/22/2018 4:38:49 PM	38225
Xylenes, Total	ND	0.099	mg/Kg	1	5/22/2018 4:38:49 PM	38225
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene	127	70-130	%Rec	1	5/22/2018 4:38:49 PM	38225
Surr: Toluene-d8	85.3	70-130	%Rec	1	5/22/2018 4:38:49 PM	38225

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

- \* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
- D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
- PQL Practical Quanitative Limit
- S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix
- B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
- E Value above quantitation range
- J Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 1 of 7
- P Sample pH Not In Range
- RL Reporting Detection Limit
- W Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified

## Lab Order 1805A49

Date Reported: 6/1/2018

## Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

**CLIENT:** DJR Operating

Project:

Lab ID:

Candado

1805A49-002

Matrix: SOIL

Client Sample ID: Candado 24A BGT Bottom

Collection Date: 5/17/2018 10:05:00 AM

Received Date: 5/18/2018 7:00:00 AM

Analyses	Result	PQL Qu	al Units	DF	Date Analyzed	Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS					Analyst	MRA
Chloride	1300	75	mg/Kg	50	5/29/2018 2:40:04 PM	38280
EPA METHOD 8015D MOD: GASOL	NE RANGE				Analyst	: AG
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO)	ND	4.9	mg/Kg	1	5/22/2018 5:02:00 PM	38225
Surr: BFB	117	70-130	%Rec	1	5/22/2018 5:02:00 PM	38225
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RA	NGE ORGANICS				Analyst	: Irm
Diesel Range Organics (DRO)	37	10	mg/Kg	1	5/22/2018 3:23:05 PM	38228
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO)	54	50	mg/Kg	1	5/22/2018 3:23:05 PM	38228
Surr: DNOP	105	70-130	%Rec	1	5/22/2018 3:23:05 PM	38228
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES S	SHORT LIST				Analyst	: AG
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)	ND	0.049	mg/Kg	1	5/22/2018 5:02:00 PM	38225
Benzene	ND	0.025	mg/Kg	1	5/22/2018 5:02:00 PM	38225
Toluene	ND	0.049	mg/Kg	1	5/22/2018 5:02:00 PM	38225
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.049	mg/Kg	1	5/22/2018 5:02:00 PM	38225
Xylenes, Total	ND	0.098	mg/Kg	1	5/22/2018 5:02:00 PM	38225
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene	128	70-130	%Rec	1	5/22/2018 5:02:00 PM	38225
Surr: Toluene-d8	91.6	70-130	%Rec	1	5/22/2018 5:02:00 PM	38225

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

- Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
- Sample Diluted Due to Matrix D
- Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
- PQL Practical Quanitative Limit
- % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix
- Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
- E Value above quantitation range
- Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 2 of 7 J
- P Sample pH Not In Range
- RL Reporting Detection Limit
- Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified

Lab Order 1805A49

Date Reported: 6/1/2018

## Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

**CLIENT:** DJR Operating

Client Sample ID: Candado 24A BGT East/South

Project: Candado

**Collection Date:** 5/17/2018 10:15:00 AM

**Lab ID:** 1805A49-003

Matrix: SOIL

Received Date: 5/18/2018 7:00:00 AM

Analyses	Result	PQL Qu	al Units	DF	Date Analyzed	Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS					Analyst	MRA
Chloride	1300	75	mg/Kg	50	5/29/2018 3:17:17 PM	38280
EPA METHOD 8015D MOD: GASOLIN	NE RANGE				Analyst	: AG
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO)	ND	4.9	mg/Kg	1	5/22/2018 5:25:07 PM	38225
Surr: BFB	113	70-130	%Rec	1	5/22/2018 5:25:07 PM	38225
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RAM	NGE ORGANICS				Analyst	: Irm
Diesel Range Organics (DRO)	ND	9.9	mg/Kg	1	5/22/2018 3:54:28 PM	38228
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO)	ND	50	mg/Kg	1	5/22/2018 3:54:28 PM	38228
Surr: DNOP	113	70-130	%Rec	1	5/22/2018 3:54:28 PM	38228
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES SI	HORT LIST				Analyst	: AG
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)	ND	0.049	mg/Kg	1	5/22/2018 5:25:07 PM	38225
Benzene	ND	0.024	mg/Kg	1	5/22/2018 5:25:07 PM	38225
Toluene	ND	0.049	mg/Kg	1	5/22/2018 5:25:07 PM	38225
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.049	mg/Kg	1	5/22/2018 5:25:07 PM	38225
Xylenes, Total	ND	0.098	mg/Kg	1	5/22/2018 5:25:07 PM	38225
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene	123	70-130	%Rec	1	5/22/2018 5:25:07 PM	38225
Surr: Toluene-d8	82.1	70-130	%Rec	1	5/22/2018 5:25:07 PM	38225

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

- \* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
- D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
- PQL Practical Quanitative Limit
- S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix
- B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
- E Value above quantitation range
- J Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 3 of 7
- P Sample pH Not In Range
- RL Reporting Detection Limit
- W Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified

## Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

WO#:

1805A49

01-Jun-18

Client:

DJR Operating

Project:

Candado

Sample ID MB-38280

SampType: mblk

TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions

Client ID:

**PBS** 

Batch ID: 38280

RunNo: 51462

5/23/2018

Analysis Date: 5/23/2018

SeqNo: 1677388

Units: mg/Kg

Prep Date: Analyte

Result

PQL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC LowLimit

HighLimit

%RPD **RPDLimit** 

Qual

Chloride

ND 1.5

Sample ID LCS-38280

SampType: Ics

TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions

Client ID: LCSS

5/23/2018

Batch ID: 38280

RunNo: 51462 SegNo: 1677389

Units: mg/Kg

Qual

Analyte

Prep Date:

Analysis Date: 5/23/2018

SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC LowLimit

HighLimit

**RPDLimit** 

1.5

PQL

15.00

92.8

%RPD

Chloride

Qualifiers:

Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.

D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

Not Detected at the Reporting Limit ND

PQL Practical Quanitative Limit

% Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank В

E Value above quantitation range

J Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 4 of 7

P Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Detection Limit RL

Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified

# Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

5.1

WO#:

1805A49

01-Jun-18

Client:

DJR Operating

Project:

Surr: DNOP

Candado

Sample ID MB-38228	SampType	e: MBLK	TestC	Code: EPA Method	I 8015M/D: Diese	I Range Or	ganics	
Client ID: PBS	Batch ID	38228	Ru	unNo: <b>51435</b>				
Prep Date: 5/21/2018	Analysis Date	e: 5/22/2018	Se	eqNo: <b>1674296</b>	Units: mg/Kg			
Analyte	Result F	PQL SPK valu	ie SPK Ref Val	%REC LowLimit	HighLimit %	6RPD RF	PDLimit	Qual
Diesel Range Organics (DRO)	ND	10						
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO)	ND	50						
Surr: DNOP	10	10.0	00	101 70	130			
Sample ID LCS-38228	SampType	e: LCS	TestC	Code: EPA Method	I 8015M/D: Diese	I Range Or	ganics	
Client ID: LCSS	Batch ID	38228	Ru	unNo: <b>51435</b>				
Prep Date: 5/21/2018	Analysis Date	e: 5/22/2018	Se	eqNo: <b>1674366</b>	Units: mg/Kg			
	to describe the control of the control			eqNo: 1674366 %REC LowLimit		%RPD RF	PDLimit	Qual

102

70

130

5.000

### Qualifiers:

\* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.

D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

PQL Practical Quanitative Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

E Value above quantitation range

J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

P Sample pH Not In Range

RL Reporting Detection Limit

W Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified

Page 5 of 7

# Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

WO#:

1805A49

01-Jun-18

Client:

DJR Operating

Project:

Candado

Sample ID Ics-38225	Samp	Гуре: LC	S4	Tes	tCode: El	PA Method	8260B: Volat	iles Short	List	
Client ID: BatchQC	Batc	h ID: 38	225	F	RunNo: 5	1446				
Prep Date: 5/21/2018	Analysis [	Date: 5/	22/2018	S	SeqNo: 1	674796	Units: mg/K	g		
Analyte	Result	PQL	SPK value	SPK Ref Val	%REC	LowLimit	HighLimit	%RPD	RPDLimit	Qual
Benzene	0.83	0.025	1.000	0	82.5	80	120			
Toluene	0.93	0.050	1.000	0	92.7	80	120			
Ethylbenzene	0.98	0.050	1.000	0	98.4	80	120			
Xylenes, Total	3.0	0.10	3.000	0	98.5	80	120			
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene	0.52		0.5000		104	70	130			
Surr: Toluene-d8	0.46						130			
Sample ID mb-38225	Samp	Гуре: МЕ	BLK	Tes	tCode: El	PA Method	8260B: Volat	iles Short	List	
Sample ID mb-38225 Client ID: PBS	,	Гуре: <b>МЕ</b> h ID: <b>38</b> :			tCode: El		8260B: Volat	iles Short	List	
	,	h ID: 38	225	F		1446	8260B: Volat		List	
Client ID: PBS	Batc	h ID: 38	225 22/2018	F	RunNo: 5	1446			<b>List</b> RPDLimit	Qual
Client ID: PBS Prep Date: 5/21/2018	Batc Analysis [	h ID: 38: Date: 5/	225 22/2018	F	RunNo: 5 SeqNo: 1	1446 674797	Units: mg/K	g		Qual
Client ID: PBS Prep Date: 5/21/2018 Analyte	Batc Analysis I Result	h ID: <b>38</b> : Date: <b>5</b> /	225 22/2018	F	RunNo: 5 SeqNo: 1	1446 674797	Units: mg/K	g		Qual
Client ID: PBS Prep Date: 5/21/2018 Analyte Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)	Batc Analysis I Result	h ID: <b>38</b> : Date: <b>5</b> / PQL 0.050	225 22/2018	F	RunNo: 5 SeqNo: 1	1446 674797	Units: mg/K	g		Qual
Client ID: PBS Prep Date: 5/21/2018 Analyte Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) Benzene	Batc Analysis [ Result ND ND	PQL 0.050 0.025	225 22/2018	F	RunNo: 5 SeqNo: 1	1446 674797	Units: mg/K	g		Qual
Client ID: PBS Prep Date: 5/21/2018 Analyte Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) Benzene Toluene	Batc Analysis [ Result ND ND ND	PQL 0.050 0.050 0.050	225 22/2018	F	RunNo: 5 SeqNo: 1	1446 674797	Units: mg/K	g		Qual
Client ID: PBS Prep Date: 5/21/2018 Analyte Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene	Result  ND ND ND ND ND ND ND	PQL 0.050 0.050 0.050 0.050	225 22/2018	F	RunNo: 5 SeqNo: 1	1446 674797	Units: mg/K	g		Qual

#### Qualifiers:

- \* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
- D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
- PQL Practical Quanitative Limit
- S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix
- B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
- E Value above quantitation range
- J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

Page 6 of 7

- P Sample pH Not In Range
- RL Reporting Detection Limit
- W Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified

# Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

WO#:

1805A49

01-Jun-18

Client:

DJR Operating

Project:

Candado

Sample ID Ics-38225	SampT	ype: LC	S	Tes	PA Method	8015D Mod:	Gasoline	Range		
Client ID: LCSS	Batcl	h ID: 38	225	F	RunNo: 5	1446				
Prep Date: 5/21/2018	Analysis D	Date: 5/	22/2018	S	Units: mg/K	(g				
Analyte	Result	PQL	SPK value	SPK Ref Val	%REC	LowLimit	HighLimit	%RPD	RPDLimit	Qual
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO)	23	5.0	25.00	0	90.8	70	130			
Surr: BFB	520		500.0		103	70	130			
Sample ID mb-38225	Sampl	SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8015D Mod: Gasoline Range								
Client ID: PBS	Batcl	h ID: 38	225	25 RunNo: 51446						

Client ID: PBS	Batch ID: 38225 RunNo: 51446									
Prep Date: 5/21/2018						Units: mg/K	g			
Analyte	Result	PQL	SPK value	SPK Ref Val	%REC	LowLimit	HighLimit	%RPD	RPDLimit	Qual
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO)	ND	5.0								
Surr: BFB	570		500.0		113	70	130			

### Qualifiers:

\* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.

D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

PQL Practical Quanitative Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

E Value above quantitation range

J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

Page 7 of 7

P Sample pH Not In Range

RL Reporting Detection Limit

W Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified



Hall Enviro

ntal Analysis Laboratory

4901 Hawkins NE Albuquerque, NM 87109

TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-4107 Website: www.hallenvironmental.com

# Sample Log-In Check List

Client Name:	DJR OPERATING	Work Order Number:	1805A49		RcptNo: 1	
Received By:	Anne Thorne	5/18/2018 7:00:00 AM		anne Am	_	
Completed By:	Michelle Garcia	5/18/2018 3:17:11 PM		ann Am Michael Go		
Reviewed By:	ENM	5/21/18		, ,		
		0/21/18			Labeled by	-: JB 05/
Chain of Cu			Yes 🗸	No 🗔	Not Present	
	Custody complete?		Yes 💌	NO L	Not Present	
2. How was the	e sample delivered?		Courier			
Log In 3. Was an atte	mpt made to cool the sam	ples?	Yes 🔽	No 🗔	na 🗆	
4. Were all san	nples received at a temper	ature of >0° C to 6.0°C	Yes 🗹	No 🗌	na 🗆	
5. Sample(s) in	n proper container(s)?		Yes 🗹	No 🗀		
6. Sufficient sa	mple volume for indicated	tesl(s)?	Yes 🗸	No 🗀		
7. Are samples	(except VOA and ONG) p	roperly preserved?	Yes 🗸	No 🗆		
8. Was preserv	vative added to bottles?		Yes $\square$	No 🗸	NA 🗌	
9. VOA vials ha	ave zero headspace?		Yes 🗔	No 🗌	No VOA Vials	1/18
	ample containers received	broken?	Yes	No 🗸	·	
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,					# of preserved bottles checked	2
	vork match bottle labels? pancies on chain of custod	у)	Yes 🗹	No 🗌	bottles checked for pH: (<2 or >12 unless not	ed)
12. Are matrices	correctly identified on Cha	nin of Custody?	Yes 🗸	No 🗆	Adjusted?	
13, Is it clear wh	at analyses were requested	d?	Yes 🗸	No 🗌		
	ding times able to be met? customer for authorization.	)	Yes 🗹	No 🗌	Checked by:	
Special Hand	dling (if applicable)			/		
Torrest to the second	notified of all discrepancies	with this order?	Yes 🗌	No 🗆	NA 🔽	
Perso	n Notified:	Date:		3 3 3 3		
By Wi	hom:	Via:	_ eMail _	Phone Fax	In Person	
Regar	ding:					
Client	Instructions:					
16. Additional r	remarks:					
17. Cooler Info	ormation					
Cooler N		Seal Intact   Seal No   S	Seal Date	Signed By		
1	1.3 Good	Yes				

			istody Record	Trum-Alound	rime.		١.			L	14		F	NV	TE	20	NB	AE	МТ	AL
Client:	lient: DJR Operating			Standard	d □ Rush	1			H											DRY
				Project Nam												tal.co				,,,,
Mailing Ad	dress:	4 BOAF	2 2222 A-t NIM 07440 0504	1 (	Landadi	0		40	64.1											
		I KUAL	O 3263 Aztec, NM 87410-9521	Project #:			-								A 5.000	ie, Ni				
DI #		505.000	0.470					T	el. 50	)5-3	45-39	-	the same	Street, Square,	Name and Address of the Owner, where the Owner, which is the Owner, where the Owner, which is the Owner, which i	-345-	TATOMIN	7		
Phone #:	44 .	505-632		5			~	16				,		SIS	Req	uest				
email or Fa		505-632	-8151	Project Mana			021	AR.	3,8		S		SO.			ser				
QA/QC Pac X Standar	_		The self (Full Velideries)	1	Amy Ar	cnuleta	TMB's (8021)	10	PCB's		8270SIMS		PO4.			VAE				
Accreditati		□ A= Co	☐ Level 4 (Full Validation)		AA		WB.	DR	982	7	1270		NO <sub>2</sub> ,			sen				
□ NELAC		☐ Other	•	Sampler: On Ice:		□ No	1	0	s/80	504.1)	or 8				₹	Pre				
□ EDD (T		L Other		# of Coolers:				GR	ide	2 pc	10	Metals	NO <sub>3</sub> ,		Ş	Æ				
`				# of Coolers: Cooler Temp(including CF): 1.3			MTBE	5D(	Pesticides/8082	(Method	/ 83	Me	Br, N	8	E	lifor	on .			
Date	Time	Matrix	Sample Name	Container Type and #	Preservative Type	HEAL No. 1805A49	BTEX /	TPH:8015D(GRO / DRO / MRO)	8081 Pe	EDB (M	PAHs by 8310	RCRA 8	CI, F, B	8250 (VOA)	8270 (Semi-VOA)	Total Coliform (Present/Absent	Chlorides			
5/17/2018	10:10 AM	0 1	Candado 24A BGT West/North	Glass Jar	ICE	COL		X	~					-			х	$\top$	$\top$	
<u> </u>		-														$\Box$		$\top$	$\top$	$\top$
5/17/2018	10:05 AM		Gandado 24A BGT Bottom	Glass Jar	ICE	002	x	Х									х	$\top$	1	
5/17/2018	10:15 AM	V	Candado 24A BGT East/ South	Glass Jar	ICE	003	х	Х									х	$\Box$	_	
																		$\perp$	$\perp$	
			/ .																	
			1/ /															$\top$	$\top$	
Date: 5-18-18	Time: 3:15 P		ec by: Amy Archuleta	Received by: Via Date Time F					S:								-			
Date: 5/17/18	Time:  856	Relinquished by: Physita Waller		Received by.	Via	Date Time 105/13/18 0200														

If necessary, samples submitted to Hall Environmental may be subcontracted to other accredited laboratories. This serves as notice of this possibility. Any sub-contracted data will be clearly notated on the analytical report.



Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory 4901 Hawkins NE Albuquerque, NM 87109 TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-4107 Website: www.hallenvironmental.com

June 26, 2018

Amy Archuleta
DJR Operating
PO Box 156
Bloomfield, NM 87413
TEL: (505) 320-6917

FAX

RE: Candado 24A

OrderNo.: 1806465

## Dear Amy Archuleta:

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory received 1 sample(s) on 6/8/2018 for the analyses presented in the following report.

These were analyzed according to EPA procedures or equivalent. To access our accredited tests please go to <a href="www.hallenvironmental.com">www.hallenvironmental.com</a> or the state specific web sites. In order to properly interpret your results, it is imperative that you review this report in its entirety. See the sample checklist and/or the Chain of Custody for information regarding the sample receipt temperature and preservation. Data qualifiers or a narrative will be provided if the sample analysis or analytical quality control parameters require a flag. When necessary, data qualifiers are provided on both the sample analysis report and the QC summary report, both sections should be reviewed. All samples are reported, as received, unless otherwise indicated. Lab measurement of analytes considered field parameters that require analysis within 15 minutes of sampling such as pH and residual chlorine are qualified as being analyzed outside of the recommended holding time.

Please don't hesitate to contact HEAL for any additional information or clarifications.

ADHS Cert #AZ0682 -- NMED-DWB Cert #NM9425 -- NMED-Micro Cert #NM0901

Sincerely,

Andy Freeman

Laboratory Manager

4901 Hawkins NE

Albuquerque, NM 87109

Lab Order 1806465

Date Reported: 6/26/2018

## Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

**CLIENT:** DJR Operating

Project: Candado 24A

ndado 24A

**Lab ID:** 1806465-001

Client Sample ID: Candado 24A

Collection Date: 6/6/2018 1:05:00 PM

**Received Date:** 6/8/2018 5:45:00 AM

Analyses	Result	PQL Qu	al Units	DF	Date Analyzed	Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS					Analy	st: MRA
Chloride	540	30	mg/Kg	20	6/25/2018 1:41:11 PM	1 38870

Matrix: SOIL

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

- \* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
- D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
- PQL Practical Quanitative Limit
- S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix
- B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
- E Value above quantitation range
- J Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 1 of 2
- P Sample pH Not In Range
- RL Reporting Detection Limit
- W Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified

# Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

WO#:

1806465

26-Jun-18

Client:

DJR Operating

Project:

Candado 24A

Sample ID MB-38870

SampType: MBLK

TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions

Client ID: PBS Batch ID: 38870

RunNo: 52211

Prep Date: 6/25/2018

Sample ID LCS-38870

LCSS

6/25/2018

Analysis Date: 6/25/2018

SeqNo: 1711195

Units: mg/Kg HighLimit

**RPDLimit** Qual

Analyte Chloride

Result

PQL ND 1.5

TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions

RunNo: 52211

Batch ID: 38870

SampType: LCS

SeqNo: 1711196

Units: mg/Kg

%RPD

Analyte

Client ID:

Prep Date:

Analysis Date: 6/25/2018

SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC LowLimit

SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC LowLimit

HighLimit

%RPD

**RPDLimit** 

PQL

15.00

1.5

Qual

Page 2 of 2

Chloride

15

96.8

- Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
- Sample Diluted Due to Matrix D
- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
- Practical Quanitative Limit
- % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix
- В Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
- E Value above quantitation range
- Analyte detected below quantitation limits
- P Sample pH Not In Range
- Reporting Detection Limit
- Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified



Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory 4901 Hawkins NE Albuquerque, NM 87109

TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-4107 Website: www.hallenvironmental.com

# Sample Log-In Check List

Client Name: DJR OPERATING Work Order Number: 1806465 RcptNo: 1 Received By: **Ashley Gallegos** 6/8/2018 5:45:00 AM Completed By: Ashley Gallegos 6/8/2018 8:21:06 AM 6/8/18 Reviewed By: Chain of Custody No 🗔 1. Is Chain of Custody complete? Yes 🗹 Not Present 2. How was the sample delivered? Courier Log In NA L 3. Was an attempt made to cool the samples? Yes 🗸 No 🗌 4. Were all samples received at a temperature of >0° C to 6.0°C Yes 🗸 No \_\_ Sample(s) in proper container(s)? No No 🗆 6. Sufficient sample volume for indicated test(s)? Yes 7. Are samples (except VOA and ONG) properly preserved? V No No V 8. Was preservative added to bottles? NA 🗌 No 🗌 No VOA Vials 9. VOA vials have zero headspace? Yes No V 10. Were any sample containers received broken? # of preserved bottles checked for pH: 11. Does paperwork match bottle labels? No 🗌 (<2 or >12 unless noted) (Note discrepancies on chain of custody) Adjusted? 12. Are matrices correctly identified on Chain of Custody? No 🗆 ~ No 🗌 13. Is it clear what analyses were requested? No 🗌 14. Were all holding times able to be met? V (If no, notify customer for authorization.) Special Handling (if applicable) 15. Was client notified of all discrepancies with this order? NA 🗸 Yes \_ No L Person Notified: Date By Whom: eMail Phone Fax In Person Regarding: Client Instructions: 16. Additional remarks: 17. Cooler Information Cooler No Temp °C Condition Seal Intact | Seal No Seal Date Good

Chain-of-Custody Record			Turn-Around	Time:			Fig.	Cha									1EN	ITA			
Client:	DS	Ope	rating LLC	Standard Project Name						A	N	AL	YS		L	AE	30	RAT			•
Mailing	Address	16	and 3263	Cana	ado 2	4A		49	01 H				-				M 87	109			
	A	7tec	NM 87410	Project #				Te	el 50	5-34	5-39	975	F	ax	505	345	410	,			
	#: 505	5-63	01458 MM.									A	naly	sis	Req	uest				_	
email o	102	50	5-320-6917	Project Mana	iger:		£	õ					ŝ			E C					
QA/QC Star	Package: idard		☐ Level 4 (Full Validation)	A.Avc	huleto	2	208) \$,	M/O	PC3's		8270SIMS		PO.			nt/Abs	0.0				
Accred	itation: .AC	☐ Az Co	mpliance r	Sampler: A	Archulet	SHO OF	/ TMB	30 / DF	s-8062	504.1)	or 827	46	. NO.,		(40	(Prese	300				
□ EDI	(Type)			# of Coolers:		0	1 2	9	cide	Po	3.0	3	Š	2	N-1	LL I	3				
				Cooler Temp	Preservative	. 703(00):4:4	BTEX / MTBE / TMB's (8021)	TPH:8015D(GRO / DRO / MRO)	8081 Pesticides/8062 PC3's	EDS (Method 504.1)	PAHs by 83:0 or	RCRA 8 Metals	F. B.	8260 (VOA)	8270 (Semi-VOA)	Total Colform (Present/Absent)	Chlorides				
Date	Time	Matrix	Sample Name	Type and #	Туре	1806465	8	Ē	808	8	PA	8	Ö	826	823	ř	0				L
6/6/18	1:05	Soil	Candado 24A	Glass	NA	-001											X				
,,,	,				,																
																					L
	The state of the s																				L
		1																	_	_	L
		11		5.0			_							Ļ					$\perp$		L
4/7/15	Date: Time Halfalshed by 1/7/15 1614 Md his		Reserved by:	Via: Heart	Data Time 17/18 164	Or	nark	٨	000	1	h	la	ide	1	W.	x	ŕ				
6/1/18	Date: Iline: Relinguished by:		Received by:	Via: OU	Data Time  1/1/18 164  Data Time  D8/18 D6/16	(:	1	-Co	nte	in	es	1									
	Knoocoacry yampico submitted to Hall Environmental may be sub		combacted to other o	condition laboratoris	es. This serves as notice of the	p hoter	did ny.	Any n	ub-com	br wat bee	i riadaa	well be	e clear	By note	eleci o	n the ar	ielyt cal i	eport			